Date). The punctual forward rate within the relevant contractual range will be determined based on the effective date
of any approval by the U.S. Antitrust Authority. The derivative is subject to the favorable opinion issued by the Federal
Trade Commission and, should the latter issue a negative opinion on the completion of the sale of the Nitinol business
by the Long Stop Date, the derivative will expire without producing any financial effect.

SAES Industrial Division

Consolidated revenue of the Industrial Division amounted to €18.8 million in the first quarter of 2023, up by
6% compared to €17.8 million in the corresponding quarter of 2022. The currency trend recorded a positive
exchange rate effect of +2.4%, net of which revenue organically increased by 3.6%.
The organic increase was driven by the SMA Materials sector (+43.7%, equal to €1.5 million), thanks to the
excellent performance of the mobile & portable sector and, to a lesser extent, by that of the automotive sector,
that more than offset the decrease in the medical device actuators.

 Thousands of euro

1Q 2023 Reclassification
1Q 2023

pro-forma
1Q 2023 1Q 2023 Reclassification

1Q 2023
pro-forma

1Q 2023 1Q 2023 1Q 2023 1Q 2023 Reclassification
1Q 2023

pro-forma
Revenue 18,811 (487) 18,324 6,594 31,211 (31,211) 0 1,923 1,608 11 60,158 (31,698) 28,460
Cost of sales (9,347) 523 (8,824) (3,671) (17,233) 17,233 0 (1,658) (1,558) (58) (33,525) 17,756 (15,769)
Gross profit 9,464 36 9,500 2,923 13,978 (13,978) 0 265 50 (47) 26,633 (13,942) 12,691

% of revenue 50.3% -7.4% 51.8% 44.3% 44.8% 44.8% n.a. 13.8% 3.1% n.s. 44.3% 44.0% 44.6%

Operating expenses and other income (expenses) (3,682) 91 (3,591) (2,039) (3,950) 3,950 0 (437) (722) (8,822) (19,652) 4,041 (15,611)
Operating profit (loss) 5,782 127 5,909 884 10,028 (10,028) 0 (172) (672) (8,869) 6,981 (9,901) (2,920)

% of revenue 30.7% (26.1%) 32.2% 13.4% 32.1% 32.1% n.a. -8.9% (41.8%) n.a. 11.6% 31.2% (10.3%)

Financial income 2,374 (1) 2,373
Financial expense (804) 69 (735)
Impairment losses of financial receivables and other financial assets (161) 0 (161)
Share of profit of equity-accounted investees 0 0 0
Net exchange gains (losses) 27 (21) 6

Pre-tax profit (loss) 8,417 (9,854) (1,437)

Income taxes (3,251) 2,544 (707)

Profit (loss) from continuing operations 5,166 (7,310) (2,144)

Profit (loss) from discontinued operations 0 7,310 7,310

Profit (loss) for the period 5,166 0 5,166

Non Allocated TotalSAES Industrial
SAES High

Vacuum
SAES Medical Nitinol SEAS Chemicals SAES Packaging

SAES Group – Press Release

7

On the other hand, the Sintered Materials sector (negative organic change of -14.9%) suffered from the
temporary slowdown in orders for heat sinks from a major customer, while the Getters & Dispensers segment
(organic decrease equal to -4%) was penalized by the structural decline in the fluorescent lamp sector, as well
as by a momentary decline in the healthcare segment due to some temporary internal production issues, also
due to slowdowns in the supply chain. In addition, again in the Getters & Dispensers segment, please note the